As to Francisco Seage Hooge And the Principle of the Manage Hooge Hooge

BYLAW NO. 4487

To Amend City of Edmonton Bylaw No. 1995. A Bylaw to authorize a temporary crossing by a single track of the Canadian National Railway over 149th Street between 115th and 116th Avenues in the City of Edmonton

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act provides as follows: Section 162 (1) The Council, subject to the provisions of any Act of the Parliament of Canada, or of the legislature of Alberta, or to any Order of the Canadian Transport Commission, may make bylaws

(a) Sanctioning and permitting the track of any railway, street railway or tramway to be laid in, on or along any street, avenue or lane,

AND WHEREAS the City Council at its meeting of June 3rd, A.D., 1959 approved of a recommendation by the City Commissioners that an existing Canadian National Railway track terminating at the east limit of 149th Street be extended for a distance of 1,292 feet west across 149th Street in the City of Edmonton, for a period of three (3) years from the date of Bylaw No. 1995;

AND WHEREAS the aforesaid railway track is still in existence;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to maintain the aforesaid railway track in the interests of industries presently being served by said railway track and future industry located in the general area;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The City of Edmonton, duly assembled enacts as follows:

1. That subject to the Canadian National Railway receiving approval by the Canadian Transport Commission for Canada pursuant to the provisions of the Railway Act being Chapter 234, Revised Statutes of Canada, as amended, The City of Edmonton, pursuant to the provisions of The Municipal Government Act hereby

authorizes the temporary extension of a single track industrial spur track by the Canadian National Railway across that portion of 149th Street lying between 115th and 116th Avenues in the City of Edmonton that is shown marked with a red line on Plan T 399 dated June 1st, 1959 and now filed with the City Clerk.

2. The Crossing Permits may be granted for such periods of time from the date of this bylaw as may be agreed upon between the City and any person or body corporate for whose benefit the trackage is to be extended.

READ a first time this 25 day of February, A.D., 1975.

READ a second time this 25 day of February, A.D., 1975.

READ a third time and duly passed this 25 day of March A.D., 1975.

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

Mayor

Caty Clerk

C.3(a) 2

MEHORANDUM

TO:

Realty Development

Real Estate & Housing

Legal Department

FROM:

C.J. McGonigle City Clerk

SUBJECT:

Bylaw 4487 - A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 1995 - A Bylaw to authorize a temporary crossing by a single track of the Canadian National Railway over 149 Street between 115 and 116 Avenues in the City of Edmonton.

I enclose certified copy(ies) of the abovementioned bylaw which was read a first, second and third time and finally passed at the regular meeting of City Council held on March 25, 1975.

imb incl.